
TOWNSHIP OF CHISHOLM COMMITTEE OF ADJUSTMENT 
2847 Chiswick Line, R.R. # 4 

Powassan, Ontario, P0H 1Z0 
Phone (705) 724-3526   Fax (705) 724-5099 
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Gail Degagne, Mayor 

Jennistine Leblond, CAO Clerk-Treasurer 

AGENDA 

 TOWNSHIP OF CHISHOLM 

COMMITTEE OF ADJUSTMENT MEETING 

Tuesday, July 5, 2022 – 6:00 P.M. 

1. Call to order.

2. Declaration of pecuniary interest.

3. Approval of Agenda.

4. Approval of Minutes – June 7, 2022 Committee of Adjustment.  (Encl.)

5. Consider the following Consent Application:

(a) File # 2022-09 – Mark Sommerville – Con. 14 Lot 22  (Encl.)
(b) File# 2022-10 – Gregory Page – Con. 9 Lot 23 (Encl.)

6. Adjournment

mailto:info@chisholm.ca
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TOWNSHIP OF CHISHOLM 

COMMITTEE OF ADJUSTMENT MEETING 

TUESDAY, JUNE 7, 2022 6:00 p.m. 

CALL TO ORDER 
The meeting was called to order at 6:03p.m. by Chairperson Gail Degagne along with Councillor Gauthier 
and committee member Don Butterworth. Councillor Nunzio Scarfone and committee member Chris 
Frappier was absent with regrets.  Staff member present was CAO Clerk-Treasurer Jenny Leblond. 
Applicants in attendance: Peter and Bonnie Loy, Noah Perron/Miller and Urso, and John and Beth Janseen. 

DECLARATION OF PECUNIARY INTEREST - None 

APPROVAL OF AGENDA 
Resolution 2022-13 (COA) 
James Gauthier and Don Butterworth:  Be it resolved that the Agenda for this meeting be approved as 
presented.  ‘Carried’ 

APPROVAL OF MINUTES 
Resolution 2022-14 (COA) 
Don Butterworth and James Gauthier:  Be it resolved that the Minutes of the April 5, 2022 Committee of 
Adjustment Meeting be adopted as printed and circulated.       ‘Carried’ 

Resolution 2022-15 (COA) 
James Gauthier and Don Butterworth:  Be it resolved that the committee approve the extension request by 
John Osborn regarding File 2021-11 to be able to satisfy all conditions of consent within two years from 
date of decision as per amendments made to the Planning Act effective January 1, 2022. ‘Carried’ 

SUMMARY OF APPLICATION –2022-04 – CON. 17, Lot 23 – Janssen 
Chairperson Gail Degagne confirmed with Secretary Jenny Leblond that notices had been sent in 
accordance with Planning Act regulations. 

Secretary Jenny Leblond reported that a letter, dated May 25, 2022, was received from the North Bay-
Mattawa Conservation Authority (NBMCA) relating to File No. 2022-04. 
 NBMCA reviewed the application as per its mandate.
 The NBMCA has an issue with the proximity to the adjacent gravel pit.
 Depot Creek is found on this property and is part of the Kaibuskong River subwatershed, which

is regulated by the NBMCA as per Ontario Regulation 177/06 Development, Interference with
Wetlands & Alterations to Shorelines & Watercourses (DIA).  A DIA permit is required for any
work within or near Depot Creek.

 A large wetland is also located at the north end of the property as well as wetland areas adjacent
to Depot Creek at the south end of the property. The proposed building envelope for the retained
lands will be outside the Environmental Protection. Development in or near wetlands (30m)
requires a DIA permit from NBMCA.

 A site visit in October of 2018 notes that the river system (Depot Creek) was an unconfirmed
system with active erosion.

 NBMCA determined what the meander belt allowance is using the MNR Tools and determined
that the only access to the building envelope, would be best suited at the very eastern corner of
the property, this area is still within the wetland and a DIA permit is required for the construction
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of the driveway. Floodproofing of the driveway in the vicinity of River Road and through the 
wetland would be recommended.  

 Due to the size of the severed and retained there is adequate room to accommodate a Class 4F (3-
bedroom single-family dwelling) septic system or replacement on both the severed and retained
lands. A sewage permit is required prior to any development on the severed land.

 According to the MDS calculation provided by the applicant a 154 m setback is required from
the livestock facility to the new lot.

 The property is within 300m of an active aggregate pit. As per the official plan, an impact
assessment is required, according to MOE D-Series guidelines, to address the proximity of the
gravel pit on the adjacent property and the proposed residential use.

Resolution 2022-16 (COA) 
James Gauthier and Don Butterworth: Be it resolved that the consent application from John Janssen to 
sever off one rural lot and retain one on lands described as Con. 17 lot 23, in the Township of Chisholm, 
District of Nipissing, be approved subject to the following conditions which must be fulfilled within two 
years from the date of the Committee’s Notice of Decision letter.  These conditions must be fulfilled prior 
to the granting of consent. 

1. That this approval applies to the creation of one rural lot being approximately 231.51 meters in
frontage and 240.68 meters in depth approximately 4.66 Ha, and retaining 153.51 meters of
frontage (irregular shape), approximately 33.9 Ha.

2. That the following documents be provided for the transaction described in Condition No.  1:
(a) That a signed Acknowledgement and Direction Consent and Draft Electronic Transfer

setting out the entire legal description of the parcel in question be submitted to the Clerk-
Treasurer or Alternate of the Township for the issuance of a Certificate of Consent.

(b) A reference plan of survey, which bears the land Registry Office registration number and
signature as evidence of its deposit therein, illustrating the parcel to which the consent
approval relates, unless it is not required by the Land Titles Office.

3. An impact assessment report, in accordance with MOE D-Series Guideline, done by a qualified
professional, and written confirmation of adherence to the LU-131 Noise Guideline.

4. That any traveled road situated on the severed property be transferred to the Township for road
purposes.

5. That the applicant pays pre-consultation planning consultant fees incurred by the Township in
processing the application, if any.

NOTES: 
 NBMCA reviewed the application as per its mandate.
 The NBMCA has an issue with the proximity to the adjacent gravel pit.
 Depot Creek is found on this property and is part of the Kaibuskong River subwatershed, which

is regulated by the NBMCA as per Ontario Regulation 177/06 Development, Interference with
Wetlands & Alterations to Shorelines & Watercourses (DIA).  A DIA permit is required for any
work within or near Depot Creek.

 A large wetland is also located at the north end of the property as well as wetland areas adjacent
to Depot Creek at the south end of the property. The proposed building envelope for the retained
lands will be outside the Environmental Protection. Development in or near wetlands (30m)
requires a DIA permit from NBMCA.

 A site visit in October of 2018 notes that the river system (Depot Creek) was an unconfirmed
system with active erosion.
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 NBMCA determined what the meander belt allowance is using the MNR Tools and determined
that the only access to the building envelope, would be best suited at the very eastern corner of
the property, this area is still within the wetland and a DIA permit is required for the construction
of the driveway. Floodproofing of the driveway in the vicinity of River Road and through the
wetland would be recommended.

 Due to the size of the severed and retained there is adequate room to accommodate a Class 4F (3-
bedroom single-family dwelling) septic system or replacement on both the severed and retained
lands. A sewage permit is required prior to any development on the severed land.

 According to the MDS calculation provided by the applicant a 154 m setback is required from
the livestock facility to the new lot.

 The property is within 300m of an active aggregate pit. As per the official plan, an impact
assessment is required, according to MOE D-Series guidelines, to address the proximity of the
gravel pit on the adjacent property and the proposed residential use.  ‘Carried’

SUMMARY OF APPLICATION –2022-05,06 & 07 – CON. 6, Lot 26 & 27 – Loy 
Chairperson Gail Degagne confirmed with Secretary Jenny Leblond that notices had been sent in 
accordance with Planning Act regulations, for all three applications.  It was noted that one written 
submission was received from a neighbor, to be informed of the decisions.  

Secretary Jenny Leblond reported that a letter, dated May 29, 2022, was received from the North Bay-
Mattawa Conservation Authority (NBMCA) relating to File No. 2022-05, 06, and 07 
 NBMCA reviewed the application as per its mandate.
 The Conservation Authority has no objection to this application.
 This property is found within the Wasi River subwatershed. Two tributaries of the Wasi River

are found on this property. Any work within the Approximate Regulated Area requires a DIA
permit from NBMCA.

 The most impacted lot is along the frontage of file 2022-07, at the east end. It is anticipated that
access will not be granted here, due to the hazards in this area, but could occur on the west side
of the property.

 A site visit was conducted on May 27, 2022 and it was determined that there was adequate room
to accommodate an initial and a replacement Class 4F septic system based on a 3-bedroom
single-family dwelling on severed and retained lots.

 The tributaries that are on the property have been identified as part of the Issue Contributing
Area (ICA), and as per Reg. 332/12, of the building code, any septic system within the ICA will
be subject to the mandatory septic system re-inspection program, in which inspections are
conducted every 5 years.

 According to the MDS calculation provided by the applicant a 116 m setback is required from
the existing barn use located on a neighboring property being lot 25 concession 6. Prior to any
proposed development, an MDS calculation should be done to ensure operations of the Barn
have not changed.

 The application is consistent with the policies as set out in Section 2 and 3 of the PPS.

Application # 2022-05 - Loy 

Resolution 2022-17 (COA) 
Don Butterworth and James Gauthier: Be it resolved that the consent application from Miller and Urso on 
behalf of Peter and Bonnie Loy to sever off one rural lot and retain one on lands described as Con. 6 lot 
26, in the Township of Chisholm, District of Nipissing, be approved subject to the following conditions 
which must be fulfilled within two years from the date of the Committee’s Notice of Decision letter.  These 
conditions must be fulfilled prior to the granting of consent. 



4 

1. That this approval applies to the creation of one rural lot being approximately 155 meters in
frontage on Poplarvale Road and 137 meters in depth approximately 2.1 Ha, and retaining,
approximately 65.6 Ha.

2. That the following documents be provided for the transaction described in Condition No.  1:
(a) That a signed Acknowledgement and Direction Consent and Draft Electronic Transfer

setting out the entire legal description of the parcel in question be submitted to the Clerk-
Treasurer or Alternate of the Township for the issuance of a Certificate of Consent.

(b) A reference plan of survey, which bears the land Registry Office registration number and
signature as evidence of its deposit therein, illustrating the parcel to which the consent
approval relates, unless it is not required by the Land Titles Office.

3. That any traveled road situated on the severed property be transferred to the Township for road
purposes.

4. That the applicant pays pre-consultation planning consultant fees incurred by the Township in
processing the application, if any.

NOTES: 
 NBMCA reviewed the application as per its mandate.
 The Conservation Authority has no objection to this application.
 The subject property is found within the Wasi River subwatershed with two tributaries of the

Wasi River.
 A site visit was conducted on May 27, 2022 and it was determined that there was adequate room

to accommodate an initial and a replacement Class 4F septic system based on a 3-bedroom
single-family dwelling on severed and retained lots.

 The tributaries that are on the property have been identified as part of the Issue Contributing
Area (ICA), and as per Reg. 332/12, of the building code, any septic system within the ICA will
be subject to the mandatory septic system re-inspection program, in which inspections are
conducted every 5 years.

 According to the MDS calculation provided by the applicant a 116 m setback is required from
the existing barn use located on a neighboring property being lot 25 concession 6. Prior to any
proposed development, an MDS calculation should be done to ensure operations of the Barn
have not changed.

 The application is consistent with the policies as set out in Section 2 and 3 of the PPS.
 ‘Carried’ 

Application # 2022-06 - Loy  

Resolution 2022-18 (COA) 
James Gauthier and Don Butterworth: Be it resolved that the consent application from Miller and Urso on 
behalf of Peter and Bonnie Loy to sever off one rural lot and retain one on lands described as Con. 6 lot 
26 and 27, in the Township of Chisholm, District of Nipissing, be approved subject to the following 
conditions which must be fulfilled within two years from the date of the Committee’s Notice of Decision 
letter.  These conditions must be fulfilled prior to the granting of consent. 

1. That this approval applies to the creation of one rural lot being approximately 276 meters in
frontage on Poplarvale and 480 meters in depth approximately 22.7 Ha, and retaining,
approximately 65.6 Ha.

2. That the following documents be provided for the transaction described in Condition No.  1:
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(a) That a signed Acknowledgement and Direction Consent and Draft Electronic Transfer
setting out the entire legal description of the parcel in question be submitted to the Clerk-
Treasurer or Alternate of the Township for the issuance of a Certificate of Consent.

(b) A reference plan of survey, which bears the land Registry Office registration number and
signature as evidence of its deposit therein, illustrating the parcel to which the consent
approval relates, unless it is not required by the Land Titles Office.

3. That any traveled road situated on the severed property be transferred to the Township for road
purposes.

4. That the applicant pays pre-consultation planning consultant fees incurred by the Township in
processing the application, if any.

NOTES: 
 NBMCA reviewed the application as per its mandate.
 The Conservation Authority has no objection to this application.
 This property is found within the Wasi River subwatershed. Two tributaries of the Wasi River

are found on this property. Any work within the Approximate Regulated Area requires a DIA
permit from NBMCA.

 The frontage of this lot at the east end is entirely within the wetlad. It is anticipated that access
will not be granted here, due to the hazards in this area, but could occur on the frontage at the
west side of the property.

 A site visit was conducted on May 27, 2022 and it was determined that there was adequate room
to accommodate an initial and a replacement Class 4F septic system based on a 3-bedroom
single-family dwelling on severed and retained lots.

 The tributaries that are on the property have been identified as part of the Issue Contributing
Area (ICA), and as per Reg. 332/12, of the building code, any septic system within the ICA will
be subject to the mandatory septic system re-inspection program, in which inspections are
conducted every 5 years.

 According to the MDS calculation provided by the applicant a 116 m setback is required from
the existing barn use located on a neighboring property being lot 25 concession 6. Prior to any
proposed development, an MDS calculation should be done to ensure operations of the Barn
have not changed.

 The application is consistent with the policies as set out in Section 2 and 3 of the PPS.
‘Carried’ 

Application # 2022-07 - Loy 

Resolution 2022-19 (COA) 
Don Butterworth and James Gauthier: Be it resolved that the consent application from Miller and Urso on 
behalf of Peter and Bonnie Loy to sever off one rural lot and retain one on lands described as Con. 6 lot 
26, in the Township of Chisholm, District of Nipissing, be approved subject to the following conditions 
which must be fulfilled within two years from the date of the Committee’s Notice of Decision letter.  These 
conditions must be fulfilled prior to the granting of consent. 

1. That this approval applies to the creation of one rural lot being approximately 126 meters in
frontage on Poplarvale and 100 meters in depth (irregular shape), approximately 2.7 Ha, and
retaining approximately 65.6 Ha.

2. That the following documents be provided for the transaction described in Condition No.  1:
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(a) That a signed Acknowledgement and Direction Consent and Draft Electronic Transfer
setting out the entire legal description of the parcel in question be submitted to the Clerk-
Treasurer or Alternate of the Township for the issuance of a Certificate of Consent.

(b) A reference plan of survey, which bears the land Registry Office registration number and
signature as evidence of its deposit therein, illustrating the parcel to which the consent
approval relates, unless it is not required by the Land Titles Office.

3. That any traveled road situated on the severed property be transferred to the Township for road
purposes.

4. That the applicant pays pre-consultation planning consultant fees incurred by the Township in
processing the application, if any.

NOTES: 
 NBMCA reviewed the application as per its mandate.
 The Conservation Authority has no objection to this application.
 The subject property is found within the Wasi River subwatershed with two tributaries of the

Wasi River.
 A site visit was conducted on May 27, 2022 and it was determined that there was adequate room

to accommodate an initial and a replacement Class 4F septic system based on a 3-bedroom
single-family dwelling on severed and retained lots.

 The tributaries that are on the property have been identified as part of the Issue Contributing
Area (ICA), and as per Reg. 332/12, of the building code, any septic system within the ICA will
be subject to the mandatory septic system re-inspection program, in which inspections are
conducted every 5 years.

 According to the MDS calculation provided by the applicant a 116 m setback is required from
the existing barn and use located on a neighboring property being lot 25 concession 6. Prior to
any proposed development, an MDS calculation should be done to ensure operations of the Barn
have not changed.

 The application is consistent with the policies as set out in Section 2 and 3 of the PPS.
‘Carried’ 

SUMMARY OF APPLICATION –2022-08 – CON. 10, Lot 27 – Marion Rupp-Koch 
Chairperson Gail Degagne confirmed with Secretary Jenny Leblond that notices had been sent in 
accordance with Planning Act regulations.  
Secretary Jenny Leblond reported that a letter, dated May 25, 2022, was received from the North Bay-
Mattawa Conservation Authority (NBMCA) relating to File No. 2022-08 
 NBMCA reviewed the application as per its mandate.
 The Conservation Authority has no objection to this application.
 This property is found within both the Wasi River subwatershed to the west and the Kaibuskong

River subwatershed to the east. The wetland is found on both the severed and the retained and is
regulated by NBMCA as per O.Reg. 177/06, any work in the Regulated Area requires a DIA
permit from the NBMCA. It is anticipated that this natural hazard feature will not impact
development on the severed lands.

 Due to the size of the severed and the retained there is adequate room for an initial and/or
replacement Class 4F septic system based on a 3-bedroom single-family dwelling.

 The application is consistent with the policies as set out in Section 2 and 3 of the PPS.

Resolution 2022-20 (COA) 
Don Butterworth and James Gauthier: Be it resolved that the consent application from Hannes Koch and 
Marion Rupp-Koch on behalf of Manfred Koch and Lisa Koch to sever off one rural lot and retain one on 
lands described as Con. 10 lot 27, in the Township of Chisholm, District of Nipissing, be approved subject 
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to the following conditions which must be fulfilled within two years from the date of the Committee’s 
Notice of Decision letter.  These conditions must be fulfilled prior to the granting of consent. 

1. That this approval applies to the creation of one rural lot being approximately 100.5 meters in
frontage and 1005.84 meters in depth approximately 10 Ha, and retaining, approximately 241.39
meters of frontage and 24 Ha.

2. That the following documents be provided for the transaction described in Condition No.  1:
(a) That a signed Acknowledgement and Direction Consent and Draft Electronic Transfer

setting out the entire legal description of the parcel in question be submitted to the Clerk-
Treasurer or Alternate of the Township for the issuance of a Certificate of Consent.

(b) A reference plan of survey, which bears the land Registry Office registration number and
signature as evidence of its deposit therein, illustrating the parcel to which the consent
approval relates, unless it is not required by the Land Titles Office.

3. That any traveled road situated on the severed property be transferred to the Township for road
purposes.

4. That the applicant pays pre-consultation planning consultant fees incurred by the Township in
processing the application, if any.

Notes: 
 NBMCA reviewed the application as per its mandate.
 The Conservation Authority has no objection to this application.
 This property is found within both the Wasi River subwatershed to the west and the Kaibuskong

River subwatershed to the east. The wetland is found on both the severed and the retained and is
regulated by NBMCA as per O.Reg. 177/06, any work in the Regulated Area requires a DIA
permit from the NBMCA. It is anticipated that this natural hazard feature will not impact
development on the severed lands.

 Due to the size of the severed and the retained there is adequate room for an initial and/or
replacement Class 4F septic system based on a 3-bedroom single-family dwelling.

 The application is consistent with the policies as set out in Section 2 and 3 of the PPS.

‘Carried’ 
SUMMARY OF APPLICATION –MVA 2021-01 – 316 Greenpoint Road – Angela Gibson and 
Patricia Brown 
Chairperson Gail Degagne confirmed with Secretary Jenny Leblond that notices had been sent in 
accordance with Planning Act regulations. 

Secretary Jenny Leblond reported that a letter, dated May 25, 2022, was received from the North Bay-
Mattawa Conservation Authority (NBMCA) relating to File No. MVA 2022-01, stating: 
 NBMCA reviewed the application as per its mandate.
 The NBMCA has no objection to the application.
 The property has frontage on Wasi Lake and is regulated by the NBMCA.  A DIA permit is

required for all development on this property. Development is not permitted in the floodplain of
Wasi Lake.

 During a site visit in 2018 it was clear that the front portion of the property had wetland vegetation
and was inundated with water. A survey of the property confirmed that this low area was in fact
part of the floodplain of Wasi Lake and is the highwater mark. There was evidence of erosion
along the embankment running along the width of the property.

 The NBMCA has been working with the current property owner to overcome the flooding and
erosion hazards associated with the property. DIA application RCH-22-04 has been submitted and
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is awaiting approval of minor variance. In addition the property owner needs to update the site 
sketch with the NBMCA DIA permit.  

 The dwelling must be at least 5 meters from the top of the slope.
 A Sewage Permit, 03-CHI-22 has been received for the proposed dwelling. The system is designed

for a 2-bedroom dwelling and will be setback 32 meters from the highwater mark of Wasi Lake.
 The NBMCA is satisfied that the application is consistent with the policies as set out in Sections

2 and 3 of the Provincial Policy Statement.

Resolution 2022-21 (COA) 
James Gauthier and Don Butterworth:  Be it resolved that the application from Angela Gibson and Patricia 
Brown requesting permission to reduce the required septic system setback to 32 meters from the highwater 
mark, the slope setback to 5 meters and the front yard setback to 13 meters from the highwater mark, 
located at Con. 13, Part Lot 12, RP 36R3664, Part 11 Plus ROW Pcl. 26155, Township of Chisholm, 
District of Nipissing, be approved for the following reasons and subject to the following conditions: 

Reasons 

1. That the variance is minor in nature.
2. That the lot is an existing undersized lot that existed before passing Zoning By-law 2014-25.
3. That the general intent and purpose of the Official Plan and Zoning By-law are maintained

given the nature of the development on the property.

Conditions 

1. That the applicant submit the changes to the site sketch to the North Bay Mattawa Conservation
Authority to obtain the DIA permit and Septic Permit.

2. That the applicants obtain a building permit for the main dwelling.
‘Carried 

ADJOURNMENT 

Resolution 2022-22 (COA) 
Don Butterworth and James Gauthier :  Be it resolved that we do now adjourn to meet again on July 5, 
2022 at 6:00 p.m., or at the call of the Chair.     ‘Carried’ 

______________________________ 
Chairperson, Gail Degagne 

______________________________ 
CAO Clerk-Treasurer, Jenny Leblond 
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A. PR0POSAL/BACKGROUND
An application to sever has been submitted by Mark Sommerville, 131 Booth Road.  The
application proposes to sever one rural lot from Lots 22, Concession 14.  The subject
property is located along Booth Road. The property has a total area of approximately
100 acres.    The severed portion of the property will have a total lot area of
approximately 9.88 acres. The retained portion will have a total area of approximately
90.12 acres.

B. ZONING BY-LAW COMPLIANCE
The subject lands are designated Rural (RU), and Environmental Protection (EP) under
the Township of Chisholm Zoning By-law (ZB) 2014-25.  In the Rural Zone, residential
uses are permitted, as per Table A1 on Page 61 of the ZB. In the Environmental
Protection Zone, development is not permitted.  The proposed lot is to be located in the
Rural Zone, and conforms to the Zoning By-law minimum lot area and frontage
requirements.

Figure 1 is an excerpt from Schedule A of the Zoning By-law.   Figure 2 is from CGIS. 

Subject Property 

Report 
Prepared 
for: 

Committee of 
Adjustment 

Application 
Number: 

2022-09 

Report 
Prepared by: 

Jessica Laberge 
Admin. Asst. 

Application 
Name: 

Mark 
Sommerville 

Location: Lot 22, Con. 14 Report Date: June 27, 2022 
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C. OFFICIAL PLAN

The property is designated Rural, and Environmental Protection under the Official Plan.

Section B1.3 – Rural

Within the rural designation, single detached dwellings are a permitted use.  The location 
of the proposed severance is in the Rural designation. The retained property will have the 
Environmental Protection (EP) designation as well as Rural.  

Section B1.4.1(b) allows for the severance of a maximum of four new lots from an original 
Township lot having a lot area of 40 hectares.  According to our records, there have been 
no severances on the subject property. 

Section D4.2.1(a) requires that the proposed lot fronts on and will be directly accessed by 
a public road that is maintained on a year-round basis.  The proposed lot has frontage on 
Booth Road. 

Section B5.3 - Environmental Protection 

Permitted uses on lands designated Environmental Protection are limited to conservation 
and passive recreational uses that do not require development or site alteration.  The 
proposed severance is located outside of the Environmental Protection Zone, and will 
allow for development that will be more than 25 meters set back and more than 45 
meters for a septic system. 

The proposed consent for a rural lot is in conformity with the Township’s Official Plan and 
Zoning By-law. 

Provincial Policy Statement 

The Provincial Policy Statement is issued under Section 3 of the Planning Act.  All decisions 
under the Planning Act are required to be consistent with the Provincial Policy Statement. 

The Province released a new Provincial Policy Statement on February 28, 2020, which 
came into effect on May 1, 2020.  This Planning Report was considered from the 
perspective of this new Provincial Policy Statement (PPS 2020). 

According to the Provincial Policy Statement: 

• Growth and development may be directed to rural lands in accordance with Policy
1.1.5, including where a municipality does not have a settlement area – (Section
1.1.4.4);
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• Development that is compatible with the rural landscape and can be sustained by rural
service levels would be promoted – (Section 1.1.5.4); and

• Individual on-site sewage services and individual on-site water services may be used
provided that site conditions are suitable for the long-term provision of such services
with no negative impacts – (Section 1.6.6.4).

In reviewing the Provincial Policy Statement, and applying relevant policies, it is my 
opinion that the proposed lot severance is consistent with the Provincial Policy 
Statement, 2020. 

D. Buildings

Retained Land:

The retained lands have an existing House and Accessory Building which are both located 
outside of the Environmental Protection Zone. 

COMMENTS FROM THE NORTH BAY-MATTAWA CONSERVATION AUTHORITY WILL BE 
PROVIDED WHEN RECEIVED. 



15 Janey Avenue     North Bay, Ontario     P1C 1N1     P: (705) 474-5420     F: (705) 474-9793     www.nbmca.ca 

June 30, 2022 

Corporation of the Township of Chisholm 
Committee of Adjustment 
2847 Chiswick Line 
RR# 4  
Powassan, ON   P0H 1Z0 

Attention: Jessica Laberge, Administrative Assistant 

RE: Application for a severance – Sommerville 
Con. 14, Lot 22, Pcl. 15131 NIP 
131 Booth Road 
Township of Chisholm 
Our File No.: PC09-CHI-22 
Your File No.: 2022-09 

The North Bay-Mattawa Conservation Authority has received and reviewed the above-mentioned 
application for the creation of one new residential lot (4ha) with 80m of frontage on Booth Road. 
The retained lands are approximately 36.5ha, with an existing dwelling and garage, and 320m of 
frontage. The following comments are based on a review of the application with respect to our 
delegated responsibility from the province to represent provincial interests regarding natural 
hazards identified in Section 3.1 of the Provincial Policy Statement (PPS, 2020); our regulatory 
authority under Ontario Regulation 177/06 Development, Interference with Wetlands & Alteration 
to Shorelines & Watercourses (DIA) and Part 8 (Sewage Systems) of the Ontario Building Code. 
The Conservation Authority also provides advice as per our Plan Review Agreement with the 
Municipality regarding Sections 2 (Wise Use and Management of Resources) and 3 (Protecting 
Public Health and Safety) of the Provincial Policy Statement (PPS) 2020.  The Conservation 
Authority has no objection to this application. 

For your information, this property is found mainly within the Wasi River subwatershed. According 
to our mapping a small tributary of Graham Lake is found on both the retained lands. See attached 
sketch. This natural hazard feature is regulated by the Conservation Authority as per Ontario 
Regulation 177/06.  Any work in the Approximate Regulated Area (ARA) requires a DIA permit 
from this office.  The severed lands are not within the ARA. 

According to the Approved Updated Assessment Report for the North Bay-Mattawa Source 
Protection Area, this tributary has been identified as part of the Issue Contributing Area (ICA) (or 
a vulnerable area) which can result in the input of phosphorus to Callander Bay.    As per Ontario 
Regulation 332/12, of the Ontario Building Code, any septic systems within the ICA will be subject 
to the Mandatory Maintenance Inspection (MMI) program.   Mandatory inspections are to be 
conducted by the Conservation Authority every five years. The septic system on the retained lands 
is subject to an MMI.  There appears to be adequate room on the severed lands for the placement 
of a sewage system outside of the ICA so that the system is not subject to an MMI. See attached 
sketch. 

continued on page 2…………… 
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Due to the size of the severed and retained portions it has been determined that there is adequate 
room to accommodate an initial and/or a replacement Class 4F septic system based on a 3-
bedroom single-family dwelling. 

The Conservation Authority is satisfied that the application is consistent with the policies as set 
out in Sections 2 and 3 of the PPS. 

Should you have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact this office at (705) 471-7636.  
For administrative purposes, please forward any decisions and resolutions regarding this matter. 
Thank you for the opportunity to comment. 

Yours truly, 

Paula Scott 
Director, Planning & Development/Deputy CAO 

Encl. (3) 
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TOWNSHIP OF CHISHOLM 

Application for Consent Under 
Section 53 of the Planning Act 

Note to Applicants: In this form the term "subject" land means the land to be severed and the land to be retained. 
I Completeness of the Application:

The information in this form that must be provided by the applicant is indicated by black asterisks on the left side of the 
section numbers. This information is prescribed in the Schedule to Ontario Regulations 41/95 made under the Planning 
Act. The mandatory information must be provided with the appropriate fee. If the mandatory information and fee are not 
provided, the Township of Chisholm will return the application or refuse to further consider the application until the 
information and fee have been provided. 

The application form also sets out other information that will assist the Township of Chisholm and others in their planning 
evaluation of the consent application. To ensure the quickest and most complete review, this information should be 
submitted at the time of application. In the absence of this information, it may not be possible to do a complete review 
within the legislated time frame for making a decision. As a result, the application may be refused. 

Submission of the Application 

* One application form is required for each parcel to be severed.
* The applicable fee is $550 per severance, plus $137.50 (Conservation Authority) plus costs in processing

application, i.e. planning consultant fees, etc.
* Measurements are to be in metric units.

For help 

To help you understand the consent process and information needed to make a planning decision on the application, refer 
to the "Application Guide Q & A". For more information on the Planning Act, the consent process or provincial policies 
please see the "Guide to Planning Applications" and the "Comprehensive Set of Policy Statements". 

Please Print and Complete or (x) Appropriate Box(es) 

Aoolication Information 
**1.1 Name of Applicant Home Telephone Business Telephone 

Jrlmd- �m-e:rf/ille ,,.,..-

Address (Civic and Mailing) Postal Code 

/.31 iJc,of l_ J2rJ.. pl) r .0A5514"1 Ot-Jf- 1611 f 2 r.J 

**1.2 Name of Owner(s) (If different from the applicant). 

An owner's authorization is required in Section 11.1 if the applicant is different from the owner. 
Name of Owner(s) Home Telephone Business Telephone 

Address (Civic and Mailing) Postal Code 

**1.3 Name of the person who is to be contacted, if different from the applicant (ie. Firm acting on the applicant's 
behalf) 

Name of Contact Person Home Telephone Business Telephone 

Address (Civic and Mailing) Postal Code Fax Number 



2. Location of Subject Land (Complete applicable boxes in 2.1)

**2.1 Distr; . 
lf),'>•JJ� 

I Municipality
\,, 

. 
\-. (_ vi. 5 J\v--

Concession i L/ l Lot Numb�(� Reference Plan Number
I 

Parcel Number
/')-/ 3 I 

**2.2 Are there any easements or restrictive covenants affecting the subject land? 

Yes □ No Q 
If yes, describe the easement or covenant and its effect. 

3. Purpose of this Application

.. 3.1 Type and Purpose of proposed transaction (check appropriate box). 

Transfer 

8
Creation of new lot .....-- Addition to lot 

8
An easement 

8
()(.... 

Other A charge - A lease Correction of title 
-Other purposes 
---

**3.2 Name of person(s), if known, to whom land is to be transferred, leased or charged. 

**3.3 If a lot addition, identify the lands to which the parcel will be added. 

4. Description of Subject Land and Servicing Information. (Complete each subsection.)

**4.1 Description Severed Retained 

Frontage (m) �OM 3;-..0M 
Depth (m) 5 C> () ·�,A 

Area (m) q,�t,.,<1n<r 4v tioV <.'1. l\\c::t...,. qo tl... l)c:.rtAc,, 
**4.2 Use of Property Existing Uses VA r:_ \ w-.· ,,l, 

Proposed Uses Qe5,cJe.. t,....i 
**4.3 Buildings/Structures Existing biul>J I -;�l..� . 

I 

\--lo\.l'- • �"IQ.,'>IC � 

Proposed 

**4.4 Access Provincial HiQhway 
Check appropriate space. Municipal road maintained all year l(E5 (ts 

Municipal road maintained seasonally 
Other public road 
RiQht of wav 
Water access (if so describe below) 

Describe in Section 9.1, the parking and docking facilities to be used, and the approximate distance of these facilities from the 
subject land and the nearest public road. 
**4.5 Water Supply Publically owned and operated 

piped water system 
Privately owned and operated 

y� s YEs individual water system 
Privately owned and operated 
communal well 
Lake or other water body 
Other means 



Boo� R� C O/J \ 
�o,,,

i -� , .......
H 

L -��:.-_�C
I 

' '"'" 
��� s�u

-

F?. 
--

.... --

' , --(o'oa.

tl e.c)-.

\ .I se.'1 

.�-q 
""' --

�
� �'--

\'- e
�, 

1 
----- -

-

L-



338 

I • 

� 
I 

I 

{. 

�;,,. 
."-s"t 

378 

, 

- . t-
co-••. ,,,,.,,.. .. �,. t ff��'T. !·"; . 

.......... � ·.if#;, 
J"jj,.";}�: 2)r l.'.�t;"t ' - .. 
. ... ,. :- -.4;,: 

. 21,..� :..--· 
' •'.<;;� 

. 0 t -:..- .• 

-t \ 

::..- . , .. : { 
.,· ., 

c. • J, \ '•l 1.:-

• . �l. ; 
' .. ,. ..... ':-t ., . 

•"' ' · ,4 .,.l•• v,�tv ,;::,,-- "• •�;,;1• • \ � ,. , •, 'l. •• 
(fl. .,_,,c.a...,-C�•(lt..l ;t it 

1•fl ._ 



TOWNSHIP OF CHISHOLM 

PLANNING REPORT 

1 

A. PR0POSAL/BACKGROUND
An application to sever has been submitted by Gregory Page, 1808 Pioneer Road.  The
application proposes to sever one rural lot from Lots 23, Concession 9.  The subject
property is located along Pioneer Road. The property has a total area of approximately
100 acres.    The severed portion of the property will have a total lot area of
approximately 15 acres. The retained portion will have a total area of approximately 85
acres.  The applicant is proposing to sever off the existing house and two barns that can
be used as a Hobby Farm.

B. ZONING BY-LAW COMPLIANCE
The subject lands are designated Rural (RU) under the Township of Chisholm Zoning By-
law (ZB) 2014-25.  In the Rural Zone, residential uses are permitted, as per Table A1 on
Page 61 of the ZB. Hobby Farms are also a permitted use on properties that are larger
than 2 Ha, as per table B3 on page 66 of the ZB. Below is the definition from the ZB:

Hobby Farm: Means an accessory use to a residential use on which a barn, stable or 
animal shelter may be erected to house no more than 5 domestic animals or up to 25 
fowl for recreational purposes or for home consumption by the occupants of a dwelling 
on the same lot.  

C. OFFICIAL PLAN

The property is designated Rural under the Official Plan.

Section B1.3 – Rural

Within the rural designation, single detached dwellings are a permitted use.  The location 
of the proposed severance is in the Rural designation. 

Section B1.4.1(b) allows for the severance of a maximum of four new lots from an 
original Township lot having a lot area of 40 hectares.  According to our records, there 
have been no severances on the subject property. 

Report 
Prepared 
for: 

Committee of 
Adjustment 

Application 
Number: 

2022-10 

Report 
Prepared by: 

Jessica Laberge 
Admin. Asst. 

Application 
Name: 

Location: Lot 22, Con. 14 Report Date: June 28, 2022 

Gregory Page



TOWNSHIP OF CHISHOLM 

PLANNING REPORT 

2 

Section D4.2.1(a) requires that the proposed lot fronts on and will be directly accessed by 
a public road that is maintained on a year-round basis.  The proposed lot has frontage on 
Pioneer Road. 

It is my opinion that the proposed severance is in conformity to the Zoning By-law and 
Official Plan. I recommend that a condition or note be added regarding the severed lot 
containing barns and that only a limited number of animals can be kept on this property. 

Figure 1 is an excerpt from CGIS.   Figure 2 is the site sketch of the proposed severance. 

Subject Property 
Figure 1.  Figure 2. 

Provincial Policy Statement 

The Provincial Policy Statement is issued under Section 3 of the Planning Act.  All decisions 
under the Planning Act are required to be consistent with the Provincial Policy Statement. 



TOWNSHIP OF CHISHOLM 

PLANNING REPORT 

3 

The Province released a new Provincial Policy Statement on February 28, 2020, which 
came into effect on May 1, 2020.  This Planning Report was considered from the 
perspective of this new Provincial Policy Statement (PPS 2020). 

According to the Provincial Policy Statement: 

• Growth and development may be directed to rural lands in accordance with Policy
1.1.5, including where a municipality does not have a settlement area – (Section
1.1.4.4);

• Development that is compatible with the rural landscape and can be sustained by rural
service levels would be promoted – (Section 1.1.5.4); and

• Individual on-site sewage services and individual on-site water services may be used
provided that site conditions are suitable for the long-term provision of such services
with no negative impacts – (Section 1.6.6.4).

In reviewing the Provincial Policy Statement, and applying relevant policies, it is my 
opinion that the proposed lot severance is consistent with the Provincial Policy 
Statement, 2020. 

D. Buildings

The severed lands have an existing house and 2 barns.

 COMMENTS FROM THE NORTH BAY-MATTAWA CONSERVATION AUTHORITY WILL BE 
PROVIDED WHEN RECEIVED. 



15 Janey Avenue     North Bay, Ontario     P1C 1N1     P: (705) 474-5420     F: (705) 474-9793     www.nbmca.ca 

June 30, 2022 

Corporation of the Township of Chisholm 
Committee of Adjustment 
2847 Chiswick Line 
RR# 4  
Powassan, ON   P0H 1Z0 

Attention: Jessica Laberge, Administrative Assistant 

RE: Application for a severance – Page 
Con. 9, Lot 23, Pcl. 12257 NIP 
1808 Pioneer Road 
Township of Chisholm 
Our File No.: PC10-CHI-22 
Your File No.: 2022-10 

The North Bay-Mattawa Conservation Authority has received and reviewed the above-mentioned 
application for the creation of one new residential lot (6ha) which consists of a dwelling, and two 
barns, with 219.456m of frontage on Pioneer Road. The retained lands are approximately 
34.93ha, with 60.96m + 121.92m frontage on Pioneer Road. The following comments are based 
on a review of the application with respect to our delegated responsibility from the province to 
represent provincial interests regarding natural hazards identified in Section 3.1 of the Provincial 
Policy Statement (PPS, 2020); our regulatory authority under Ontario Regulation 177/06 
Development, Interference with Wetlands & Alteration to Shorelines & Watercourses (DIA) and 
Part 8 (Sewage Systems) of the Ontario Building Code.  The Conservation Authority also provides 
advice as per our Plan Review Agreement with the Municipality regarding Sections 2 (Wise Use 
and Management of Resources) and 3 (Protecting Public Health and Safety) of the Provincial 
Policy Statement (PPS) 2020.  The Conservation Authority has no objection to this application. 

For your information, this property is found within the Wasi River subwatershed. According to our 
mapping a small tributary of the Wasi River is found on both the severed and retained lands. See 
attached sketch. This natural hazard feature is regulated by the Conservation Authority as per 
Ontario Regulation 177/06.  Any work in the Approximate Regulated Area (ARA) requires a DIA 
permit from this office.   

According to the Approved Updated Assessment Report for the North Bay-Mattawa Source 
Protection Area, this tributary has been identified as part of the Issue Contributing Area (ICA) (or 
a vulnerable area) which can result in the input of phosphorus to Callander Bay.    As per Ontario 
Regulation 332/12, of the Ontario Building Code, any septic systems within the ICA will be subject 
to the Mandatory Maintenance Inspection (MMI) program.   Mandatory inspections are to be 
conducted by the Conservation Authority every five years. The septic system on the severed 
lands is subject to an MMI.  Any future sewage systems on the retained l ands, in the ICA, will 
be subject to an MMI. See attached sketch. 

continued on page 2…………… 
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Due to the size of the severed and retained portions it has been determined that there is adequate 
room to accommodate an initial and/or a replacement Class 4F septic system based on a 3-
bedroom single-family dwelling. 

The Conservation Authority is satisfied that the application is consistent with the policies as set 
out in Sections 2 and 3 of the PPS. 

Should you have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact this office at (705) 471-7636.  
For administrative purposes, please forward any decisions and resolutions regarding this matter.  
Thank you for the opportunity to comment. 

Yours truly, 

Paula Scott 
Director, Planning & Development/Deputy CAO 

Encl. (3) 
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May 20,2022 

Dear Sir/Madam: 

RE: Intentions to Sever and Retain Property Located at 1808 Pioneer Road. 

The Property located at 1808 Pioneer Road Concession 9 Lot 23 Parcel 12257 N, P. The property 
is zoned as Residential, but Agriculture use is permitted. It is also historically a Homestead/Farm 
property. 

I have attached a sketch of property outlining proposed Property Residential Boundaries, and 
Geographical Profile of Land. 

My intentions are to Retain 35 hectares (85 Acres) as a Residential, Hay Cattle Operation. Subject 
to building permits and zoning. 

A Severance of6 hectares (15 Acres); as a Hobby Farm. The Hobby Farm can be marketed, or 
retained by owner for future use, or sale. The existing House and Barn buildings to be included 
in the 6 hectares severance. 

Thank you for your attention and consideration. Hoping to hear from you soon. 

Yours truly, 

Gregory Page 
705.499.7412 
bigborepipe4 7@gmail.com 



TOWNSHIP OF CHISHOLM 

Application for Consent Under 
Section 53 of the Planning Act 

Note to Applicants: In this form lhe term "subject" land means the land to be severed and the land to be retained. 

I Completeness of the Application: 

The information in this form that must be provided by the applicant is indicated by black asterisks on the left side of the 
section numbers. This information is prescribed in the Schedule to Ontario Regulations 41/95 made under the Planning 
Act. The mandatory information must be provided with the appropriate fee. If the mandatory information and fee are not 
provided, the Township of Chisholm will return the application or refuse to further consider the application until the 
information and fee have been provided. 

The application form also sets out other information that will assist the Township of Chisholm and others in their planning 
evaluation of the consent application. To ensure the quickest and most complete review, this information should be 
submitted at the time of application. In the absence of this information, it may not be possible to do a complete review 
within the legislated time frame for making a decision. As a result, the application may be refused. 

Submission of the Application 

• One application form is required for each parcel to be severed.
• The applicable fee is $550 per severance, plus $137.50 (Conservation Authority) plus costs in processing

application, i.e. planning consultant fees, etc.
• Measurements are to be in metric units.

For help 

To help you understand the consent process and information needed to make a planning decision on the application, refer 
to the "Application Guide Q & A". For more information on the Planning Act, the consent process or provincial policies 
please see the "Guide to Planning Applications" and the "Comprehensive Set of Policy Statements". 

Business Telephone 

z 
Postal Code 

llf rz0
*'1.2 Name of Owner(s) (If different from the applicant). 

An owner's authorization is required in Section 11.1 if the applicant is different from the owner. 

Name of Owner(s) Home Telephone Business Telephone 

Address (Civic and Mailing) Postal Code 

**1.3 Name of the person who is to be contacted, if different from the applicant (ie. Firm acting on the applicant's 
behalf) 

Name of Contact Person Home Telephone Business Telephone 

Address (Civic and Mailing) Postal Code Fax Number 



2. Location of Subject Land (Complete applicable boxes in 2.1)

**2 .1 District 

Concession q 

J tP t�5tf\/t:r:-

Lot �umber L� Reference Plan Number

Mun
a�y 

/ �I/ 0 LJ1 
Parcel Number /225'"7 

**2.2 Are there any easements or restrictive covenants affecting the subject land? 
!Yes I X I 

INo 

3. Purpose of this Application

**3.1 Type and Purpose of proposed transaction (check appropriate box) 

Transfer 
§

reation of new lot 
B

Addition to tot Bn easement 
Other charge A lease orrection of title 

ther purposes 

**3.2 Name of person(s), if known, to whom land is to be transferred, leased or charged. 

**3.3 If a lot addition, identify the lands to which the parcel will be added. 

4. Description of Subject Land and Servicing Information. (Complete each subsection)

R�1N'7/) 573/�eP 
**4.1 Description ....&e•e•ef!' �a&aii:iad , 

Frontage (ml 1�-7 • Qg :2-14. i/56 
DeQth (ml 27?.. � '15?. 
Area (ml (r, \-IQ 

**4.2 Use of Property Existing Uses 
PrOQOSed Uses 

**4.3 Buildings/Structures Existing Tnm-11.)0e,ll) Pr/?. t,-\() \I� t �A()JJ c; 
ProQosed TI01 «1 A1ve:O -" A-n-.tt I f' v vtu R � 

**4.4 Access Provincial Highwa'i 
Check appropriate space MuniciQal Road Maintained all '{ear V r;;--,:.,. v� 

MuniciQal road maintained seasonall'i 
Other Qublic road 
Right of wa'i 
Water access (if so describe below) 

Describe in Section 9.1, the parking and docking facilities to be used, and the approximate distance of these 
facilities from the subject land and the nearest public road. 

**4.5 Water Supply Publically owned and operated 
QiQed water S'istem 
Publically owned and operated 

NO�t �"i61 YES individual water S'iStem 
Privately owned and operated 
communal well 
Lake or other water bod'i 
Other means 



Publically owned and operated \/ -** 4.6 Sewage Disposal 
NCJJ£ Fi.,�Check appropriate space sanita[Y sewage system Ye."-=> 

Privately owned and operated 

individual se11tic tank (1) 

Privately owned and operated 

communal se11tic system 

Other Means 

(1) A certificate of approval from the North Bay/Mattawa Conservation Authority submitted with this application will facilitate the review.

**4.7 Other Services Electricity N"' N r:: 
. 

V >

School Busing ve5 
� 

Garbage Collection v€5 I'&-.

**4.8 If access to the subject land is by private road, or if "other public road" or "right of way" was indicated in S ction 4.4 

indicate who owns the land or road, who is responsible for its maintenance and whether it is maintained seasonally or all 

year. 

5. Land Use 
**5.1 What is the existing official plan designation(s) if any, of the subject land? fZurZttL-
.. 5.2 What is the zoning, if any, of the subject land? If the subject land is covered my a Ministe�s zoning order, what is 

the Ontario Regulation Number? RV retr L-
.. 5.3 Are any of the following uses or features on the subject land or within 500 meters of the subject land, unless 

otherwise specified? Please check the appropriate boxes, if any apply. 

Within 500 meters of Subject Land, unless 
Use or Feature On Subject Land otherwise specified (indicate distance) 

An agricultural operation, including livestock facility or 

YES '/f:. � stockyard 

A landfill 

A sewage treatment plant or waste stabilization plant 

A provincially significant wetland (Class 1,2 or 3) 

A provincially significant wetland within 120 meters of the 

subject land 

Flood Plain 

A rehabilitated mine site 

A non-operating mine site within 1 km of the subject land 

An active mine site 

Industrial or commercial use (note use) 

An active railway line 

A municipal or federal airport 

6. History of the Land

**6.1 Has the subject land ever been the subject of an application for approval of a plan of subdivision or consent under the Planning Act? 

, Yes If yes and if known, provide the Ministry's application file No. and the decision made on the application 

I X: I No 

**6.2 If this application is a resubmission of a previous consent application describe the changes made from the original applicat.

**6.3 Has any land been severed from the parcel originally acquired by the owner of the subject land?

Yes 

"'JC No If yes, provide for each parcel severed, the date of transfer, the name of transferee and the land use 
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Minimum Distance Separation I 
Greg age 
Prepared By: Jessica Laberge, Office Assistant, Township of Chisholm 

Description: Severance Application 

Application Date: Thursday, April 21, 2022 

Municipal File Number: 2022 

Proposed Application: Lot creation for a maximum of three non-agricultural use lots 
Type A Land Use 

Applicant Contact Information 
Gregory Page 
1808 Pioneer Road 
Chisholm, ON, Canada POH 1ZO 

Calculation Name: Farm 1 

Description: 

Location of Subject Lands 
District of Nipissing, Township of Chisholm 

CHISHOLM, Concession: 9, Lot 23 

Roll Number: 483100000213100 

Farm Contact Information 
Not Specified 

Location of existing livestock facility or anaerobic digester 
District of Nipissing, Township of Chisholm 

CHISHOLM, Concession: 9, Lot: 23 

Roll Number: 483100000213100 

Total Lot Size: 40 ha 

The barn area is an estimate only and is intended to provide users with an indication of whether the number of livestock entered is 
reasonable. 

Manure 
Type Type of Livestock/Manure 

Solid Beef, Backgrounders (7 - 12.5 months), Yard/Barn 

Existing Manure Storage: V3. Solid, outside, no cover, >= 30% DM 

Design Capacity (NU): 24.0 

Potential Design Capacity (NU): 48.0 

Factor A Factor B Factor D Factor E 

Existing 
Maximum 
Number 

72 

Building Base Distance F' 

Existing 
Maximum 
Number(NU) 

24.0 

Estimated 
Livestock Barn 
Area 

268 m2 

(Odour Potential) (Size) (Manure Type) (Encroaching Land Use} (minimum distance from livestock barn) (actual distance from livestock barn) 

0.8 X 256 

Preparer Information 
Jessica Laberge 
Office Assistant 
Township of Chisholm 
2847 Chiswick Line 

X 0.7 

Powassan, ON, Canada P0H 1Z0 
Phone #1: (705)724-3526 
Email: info@chisholm.ca 

Signature of Preparer: 

X 1.1 

Jessica Laberge, Office Assistant 

NOTE TO THE USER: 

= 158 m (517 ft) TBD 

Storage Base Distance 'S' 
(minimum distance from manure storage) (actual distance from manure storage) 

158 m (517 ft) TBD 

Date: 

The Ontario Ministry of Agriculture, Food and Rural Affairs (OMAFRA) has developed this software program for distribution and use with the Minimum Distance 
Separation (MOS} Formulae as a public service to assist farmers, consultants, and the general public. This version of the software distributed by OMAFRA will be 
considered to be the official version for purposes of calculating MOS. OMAFRA is not responsible for errors due to inaccurate or incorrect data or information: mistakes 
in calculation; errors arising out of modification of the software, or errors arising out of incorrect inputting of data. All data and calculations should be verified before 
acting on them. 

AgriSuite 3.4.0.18 Page 1 of 1 
Date Prepared: Apr 21, 2022 2:37 PM 

772558 


	1.  Call to order.
	2.  Declaration of pecuniary interest.
	3.  Approval of Agenda.
	4.  Approval of Minutes – June 7, 2022 Committee of Adjustment.  (Encl.)



